The actuarial model for the measurement of the post-employment benefit is based on various
assumptions of a demographic and financial nature. The principal assumptions of the model concerning
the actuarial valuations relating to personnel costs are:

 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

discount rate 1.79% 2.25%

inflation rate: 1.50% 1.50% for 2016
  1.80 for 2017
  1.70% for 2018
  1.60% for 2019
  2.00% from 2020 onwards

annual increase in post-
employment benefit

2.625% 2.625% for 2016

  2.850% for 2017
  2.775% for 2018
  2.700% for 2019
  3.00% from 2020 onwards

annual increase in salaries: 1.00% Up to 10 years service:
 3.00%

  Above 10 years service:
 1.00%

The change in the annual discount rate reflects the decrease in the yields of the “corporate bonds” of the
basket utilised (Iboxx Eurozone Corporate) at the balance sheet date.

The sensitivity analysis carried out on the basis of the following variables: 1) inflation rate +0.25%/-
0.25%, 2) discount rate +0.25%/-0.25%, 3) turnover rate +1%/-1% shows non-material impacts of less
than Euro 25 thousand.

30. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

The breakdown is shown below:

 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015 Changes

Net deferred tax asset (liability)  308,095 60,135 247,960

Total deferred tax liabilities 308,095 60,135 247,960

BasicNet S.p.A. – Financial Statements at December 31, 2016
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

EXPLANATORY NOTES

156

The deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised and their impact are reported in the table below:

 Dec. 31, 2016 Dec. 31, 2015

(in thousands of Euro) Amount
of

temporary
differences

Rate
%

Tax
effect

Amount
of

temporary
differences

Rate
%  (*)

Tax
effect

Changes
2016/2015

Deferred tax assets:
- Excess doubtful debt provision